WRITTEN

NO. W25 OF 2014

THE HON E J REYES

Further to Question No. W1 of 2014, can the Minister for Sports and Leisure provide
updated details of all payments made, pertaining to financial year 2013/2014, in
respect of ‘Sports Grants’ under each of the following:

(a) Grants to Sporting Societies;

(b) International Competitions;

(c) Sports Development Projects; and

(d) Hosting of Special Sports and Leisure Events?
ANSWER
The updated information requested is already available in the statistics section of

Gibraltar Sports and Leisure Authority website. www.gsla.qi

A copy is also attached.



Answer to Question No W25/2014

Grants awarded to Sporting Societies, 2013

£
Sporting Grants Amount
T Garcia Asian Tour 1,098 97
D.Due / 1 Broton Greece comp dart 1,712.50
Ten pin bowling Association New Zealand Comp 2,119.85
Swimming Champs 2,43057
Pool Association €,600.00
Cricket Association 3,750.00
Cricket Assaciation 2,500.00
Athletics 700.00
Sea angling federation 3,010.45
Pool Association 12,596.58
Netball Association 6,641.82
Ten Pin Bowling Association 1,580.50
Hockey Male and female competition 18,000.00
Netball Association 6,786.82
Athletics Association 1,755.88
Hockey Association 8,566.27
Basketball Association 5,160.00
Sea angling federation 6,746.69
Hockey Association 6,500.00
Shooting Federation 5,250.00
Shooting Federation 3,050.00
Pool Association 14,350.00
Sea Angling federation 10,010.00
Athletics Association 566.00
Ten Pin Bowling Association 1,997.84
Athletics Association 520.00
Rowing Association 4,565%.00
Ten Pin Bowling Assoclation 15,000.00
Billiards and Snooker Association 2.815.00
Darts Association 9,995.060
Rowing Association 31381



Answer fo Question No W25/2014

Sports Grants awarded for International Competitions, 2013

£
International Competitions Amount
Special Olympics 30,000
Commeonwealth Games Scotland 5,000
Straits Games 10,000
island Games Bermuda 80,000
Island Games Bermuda GOG Expenses 36,000
Straits Games 134
Physio Equipment Fees 331
Macabi Gibraltar 5,000
Grants awarded for Sports Development Projects, 2013
£
Sports Development Projects Amount
Shooting Federation - Official expenses 1,050.00
Badminton Association - School teacher Development 400.00
Shooting Federation - improvement to facilities 5,893.43
Gymnastics - School Teacher Deveiopment 4,000.00
Gecko Pro Tour Final payment 2,370.69
Cheerleading Association 1,061.00
Gibraltar Football Association Level 2 2,339.28
fce Skating Association Examinations 180.00
Hackey Association Schools development 4,000.00
Athletics Association Gothenburg Event 700.00
Rugby Association 246.97
Athletics Association 18,060.00
Cheerleading Association 855.00
lce Skating Association 805.07
Baskethall Association 700.00
Sub Agua Association 656.00
Cricket Association 630.00
Chess Association 720,00
Kenjitsy Association 510.00
Nethal Association Umpiring Course 1,030.00
Gibraltar lce Skating Asscciation 442.50

Gibraltar Athletics Association

496.85



Answer to Question No W25/2014

Hockey Association

Hockey Association

Ten Pin Bowling Association
Hockey Association
Shooting Federation
Swimming Association
Athletics Association
Rhythmic Gymnastics
Rhythmic Gymnastics
Rowing Association
Swimming Association
Nethall Association
Rugby Association
Hockey Association
Badminton Association
Ice Skating Association
Karate Association
Shooting Federation
Cheerleading Association
Rowing Association

Ice Skating Association
Cricket Association
Hockey Association
Badminton Association
Rhythmic Gymnastics Championships
Rhythmic Gymmnastics Championships
Basketball Association
Baskethall Association
Rowing Association
Rughy Association
Sailing Association
Taekwondo Association

1,240.00
2,150.00
1,327.50
2,400.00
747.30
583.26
625.00
464.00
6,331.59
337.50
958.89
3,795.00
1,488.00
2,670.00
1,293.75
229.73
428.40
2,500.00
792.00
4,059.00
977.25
4,864.25
1,360.00
3,776.25
3,918.50
1,620.40
6,192.00
4,927.61
627.82
4,000.00
750.00
1,237.50



Answer to OQuestion No W25/20814

Grants awarded for hosting of Special Sports and Leisure Events,

2013

3
Grant Amount
Gibraltar Classical Vehicle Association 1,200.00
Gibraltar Kennel Club 10,000.00
Gibraltar Squash Club 5,000.00
Thundercats Racing 8,500.00
Basketball EU Championships 52,000.00
Backgammon Championships 20,000.00
Harley Davidson Annual Rally 2,600.00
Rockmasters Ten Pin Bowling 20,000.00
Jnr Chess Champs 18,000.00
Darts Championships 4,550.00
Darts Championships 188.10
Darts Championships 256.50
Annual regatta 436.00
Darts Champicnships 955.00
RGYC Regatta 6,000.00
Rhythmic Gymnastics 3,600.00
Backgammon Competition 5,000.00
Darts Championships 10,000.00
Hockey Association 13,500.00
Chess Championships 95,000.00
Rhythmic Gymnastics 65,788.53
Rhythmic Gymnastics 2,944.00
Cricket Association 1,477.95
Rugby Association 11,225.00



WRITTEN

NO. W26 OF 2014

THE HON E J REYES

Further to the Question No. W2 of 2014, can the Minister for Culture provide updated
details of all Cultural Grants awarded so far pertaining to financial year 2013/2014?

ANSWER

The schedule enclosed contains the details of all Cultural Grants awarded so far in
this financial year 2013/2014.



Answer to question No. W26/2014

Colourworks Lid ~ Sponsorship for Runway 2013

Pasters for Runway 2013

Ainslie Andrews — Winner Rock Chef

GNDO ~ World Jazz Championship Poland

GNDO ~ World Dance Championships Germany

GNDO ~ IDO Licence Workshops

Art in Movement

Runway

Stylos Danee Acaderny

Allegro Music Productions

Kings Chape! Singers

Gibraltar Horticultural Society

Jordan Picardo ~ Vocational Dance University Scholarship Assistance

Simon Bollard — Vocational Dance University Scholarship Assistance

Rock on the Rock Club

Gibraltar Philharmonic Society

Danza Academy

Gibraltar Photographic Society

Santos Productions

MO Productions

Gibraltar Sea Scouts Pipe Band

Re-Enactment Society

Jetstream

Gibraitar Arts & Craft Association

Gibraitar Dolls — Christine Mandleberg

Keith Sheriff — Masonic Institute Symposium

Joe Caruana -~ The lron Knight of Maita

Calpe Press — Nhean Haynes Cookery Book

Jonathan Santos -~ Book One Inch High Witch

Sonia Golt — Dreams are made of this

Nina Danino — Exhibition 2013

Reach — Reunion Concert

Runway 14

Christian Fa — Assistance 1o Represent University in Cultural tour
of Brazil (playing an instrument)

Janice Felice — Scholarship UK Flights

Gipraltar Face & Body Painting Festival

Gibraltar Bird Breeders Association

Tears of Joy Christmas Concert

Janice Felices — Scholarship UK Flights

Gibraltar Entertainment Network; Comedy Rocks 2013

Zoe Torres — Book; The Rock's Kitchen

Manuet Ruiz - Book; Childhood Games of my Era

interfaith Group- Creative Writing Competition

Tiftany Ferrary — Allendance at Wemblay Arena

Santos Production — Workshops

£

N I S SN T L N s B e TR e W o s B B o T o B a e T s T A B T e B A T e T s A T e B A B AT R T S TR A B A i I

PP MBS O M M M P M D

4,600.00
600.00
2,000.00
2,520.00
6,000.00
2,400.00
2,290.50
5.200.00
1,842.50
2,025.00
1,440.00
1,500.00
6.000.00
6,000.00
2.006.60
10,000.00
2,132.00
1,350.00
9,527.00
5,700.00
2,000.00
900.00
4,500.00
1.600.00
1,850.00
150.00
2.660.00
3.645.00
1,125.00
500.00
5,000.00
1,000.00
3,200.00

400.00
3.000.00
1.000.00
1,100.00

875.00
2.600.00
1,000.00
3,700.00

467.75

700.00

518.00
1,000.00



WRITTEN

NO. W27 OF 2014

THE HON E J REYES

Can the Minister for Culture and Heritage provide details of any changes there may
have been in respect of persons employed by the Culture and Heritage Agency since
the answer to Question No. W3 of 2014?

ANSWER

There have been no changes since my last answer, in respect of persons employed
by the Culture and Heritage Agency.



WRITTEN

NO. W28 OF 2014

THE HON E J REYES

Can the Minister for Sports and Leisure provide details of any changes there may
have been in respect of persons employed by the Gibraltar Sports and Leisure
Authority since the answer provided to Question No. W4 of 20147

ANSWER

There have been no changes since my last answer, in respect of persons employed
by the Gibraltar Sports & Leisure Authority.



WRITTEN

NO. W29 OF 2014

THE HON E J REYES

Can the Minister for Sport, Culture, Heritage and Youth provide updated details,
giving a breakdown by age, gender and nationality, of all trainees who have been on
placements within the Ministries for which he has responsibility, indicating the
Department, Agency or Authority where they are (were) placed, showing the type of
work they are (were) undertaking and the date when their placements commenced
and completed, as well as showing which trainees were employed by their training
provider?

ANSWER
Since my answer to Question W18 of 2013 the following changes have occurred with

respect to trainees in my Ministries.

1. In the Gibraltar Culture and Heritage Agency, three have moved elsewhere —
1 male, 2 females all of British nationality.

2. Within the Sports & Leisure Authority one British female has moved
elsewhere with two new trainees joining as researchers on 14"™ February
2013. Both British male.

3. Postal Services currently has two female and two male trainees all British with
ages ranging between 19 and 29.

10



WRITTEN

NO. W30 OF 2014

THE HON MRS | M ELLUL-HAMMOND

Can the Minister for Health state, since January 2012, what the sickness rates of
each (a) GHA Department (administration & support areas, acute wards, elderly care
wards, primary care, ambulance service, mental health community team, KGV); and
(b) by grades (administration & support, medical & allied professions, nursing), is (i)
in numbers; and (ii) as a percentage of its total staff and; (iii) the length of time on
sick leave over 3 days and how many of those have been sent for an occupational
health review?

ANSWER
Mr Speaker,
The information requested is not available electronically and will take time to produce

as many files and records need to be analysed. The information will be provided in
due course.
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WRITTEN

NO. W31 OF 2014

THE HON MRS | M ELLUL-HAMMOND

Can the Minister for Social Services state, how many meetings of the Care Agency
Board have taken place since January 2013 and on what days these meetings took
place?

ANSWER

Pursuant to the provisions of the Care Agency Act, there have been 11 meetings
since January 2013 as follows:

3 July 2013

5 December 2013
12 December 2013
19 December 2013
2 January 2014

9 January 2014

16 January 2014
23 January 2014
30 January 2014

6 February 2014
13 February 2014
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WRITTEN

NO. W32 OF 2014

THE HON MRS | M ELLUL-HAMMOND

Can the Minister for Social Services say how many staff there are at the Elderly day
Centre at Waterport Terraces, broken down by:

(a) Skill (whether registered nurse, enrolled nurse, nursing assistant, care worker
or volunteer);

(b) nationality;

(c) on short-term contract or indefinite contract; and

(d) sector (whether from the Care Agency, GHA or private sector providers,
stating which private provider)?

ANSWER

The current staff team at the Day Centre consists of:

(a) 1 Day Centre Co-ordinator supported by 2 subcontracted Care
Assistants as and when necessary
21 Volunteers
21 Community Care Officers

(b) All are British.
(c &d) The Day Centre Co-ordinator is employed on an indefinite contract

and the two Care Assistants are engaged through S & K Recruitment
Business Services Ltd.

13



WRITTEN

NO. W33 OF 2014

THE HON E J REYES

Further to the answer provided to Written Question No. W14 of 2014, can the
Minister for Housing provide updated details in respect of the number of applicants
on the housing waiting lists (inclusive of a breakdown showing medical and social
lists) as at 31 January 2014?

ANSWER

WAITING-LIST 1RKB | 2RKB | 3RKB | 4RKB | 5RKB | 6RKB | TOTAL

31% January 2014 1395 108 228 153 22 6 1912

14




NO. W34 OF 2014

THE HON E J REYES

WRITTEN

Further to the answer provided to Written Question No. W15 of 2014, can the
Minister for Housing provide updated details of the number of applicants on the

housing pre-list as at 31% January 2014?

ANSWER
PRE-LIST 1RKB 2RKB 3RKB 4RKB 5RKB 6RKB | TOTAL
31% January 2014 381 27 68 32 7 - 515
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WRITTEN

NO. W35 OF 2014

THE HON E J REYES

Can the Minister for Housing provide details in respect of all repairs undertaken to
lifts servicing Government rental homes, since the answer to Question No. W16 of

20147
ANSWER
Location Date & time Date & time Contractor
breakdown functioning
14/01/2014 14/01/2014 OTIS
ARCHBISHOP AMIGO 08:10 10:11
WHITE WAVE 14/0114 14/01/14
10:42 12:43 oTIS
WHITE WAVE 14/61/14 14/01/14 i
10:43 13:27 oTiS
ARCHBISHOP AMIGO 14/01/14 14/01/14
: 15:16 18:48 OTIS
BLUE WAVE 15/01/14 15/01/14
12:40 14:23 oTIS
BLUE WAVE 15/01/14 - 15/01/14
12:40 14:23 oTIS
CONSTITUTION HSE 15/01/14 15/01/14
19:10 20:35 _ oTIS
REFERENDUM HSE 15/01/14 15/01/14
19:11 20:24 OTIS
BLUE WAVE 15/01/14 15/01/14
20:08 20:52 oTIS
15101714 50414
BLUE WAVE 20:09 21:37 oTIS
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18/01/14 18/01/14
SEAWAVE 16:51 20:48 oTIS
BLUE WAVE ~ 16/01/14 16/01/14
14:34 15:20 oOTIS
BLUE WAVE 16/01/14 18/01/14
14:35 z 15:30 OTIS
CCONSTITUTIONHSE | 19/01/14 20/04/14
| 19:12 08:07 oTIS
'''' BOW WAVE 10/01/14 20i101/14
20:59 10:39 ; oTIS
GEORGE JEGER 20/01/14 20/01/14
17114 13:41 oTIS
BOW WAVE 21001114 21/01/14
17:46 18:22 5 oTIS
BOW WAVE 21/01/14 1014 ‘
; 17:46 18:33 oTIS
PENNEY HSE 22/01/14 22704714
08:59 11:35 OTIS
GEORGE JEGER 26/01/14 26/01/14 OTIS
1012 14:03
- GEORGE DONHSE 28/01/14 | 28/01/14 T 0oTis
‘ 15:24 & 21:05 ‘
CATHAY HSE 5 29/01/14 29/01/14 oTIS
12:29 14:37
REFERENDUM HSE TTRGI04 30/01/14 OTIS
08:59 0954
REFERENDUM HSE 30/01/14 = 30/01/14 aTis
' 11:04 17:23
VALIANT HSE | 30014 300114 o7
158:25 1610
REFERENDUM HSE | 30/071/14 30/04/74 oTIS
17:56 2129 |
BOW WAVE 30/01/14 30/01/14 oTIS
18:31 20:34
BOW WAVE 30/0114 30/0114 OTIS
‘ 18:31 20:00
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~ BLUE WAVE 300114 31/01/14 oTis

21:38 0914

BLUE WAVE 30/01/14 31/09/14 oTIS
21:39 09:11

REFERENDUM HSE 31/01/14 31/01/14 oTiS
12:01 13:30

ORONSAY HSE 01/02/14 01/02/14 oTIS
10:43 13:39

ARCHBISHOP 02/02/14 02/02/14 oTIS
AMIGO 14:19 18:03

WHITE WAVE 02/02/14 02/02/14 oTIS
12:47 18:33

IRONSIDE HSE 02/02/14 03/02/14 OTIS
15:30 19:08

OCEAN WAVE 02/02/14 03/02/14 oTIS
21.25 11:08

BROTHER O'BRIEN 03/02/14 03/02/14 OTIS
11:05 18:47

SEA WAVE 03/02/14 03/02/14 oTIS
20:08 21:01

BOW WAVE 03/02/14 03/02/14 OTIS
20:09 21:24

QOCEAN WAVE 04/02/14 04/02/14 OoTIS
20:03 21:22

CONSTITUTION HSE 06/02/14 06/02/14 OTIS
09:14 14:37

REFERENDUM HSE a6/02114 06/02/14 OTIS
11:.00 1517

CONSTITUTION HSE | o7/02/14 07/02/14 oTiS
| 10:34 14:04

GEORGE DON a7z 4 57602114 oTiS
13:37 15:02

GEORGE JEGER 0702414 67/02114 oTis
14°18 15:05

REREFERNDUM HSE 07/02/14 07/02/14 OTIS
18:51 19:49

GOVERNORS 10/02/14 10/02/14 oTiS
MEADOW HSE 08:458 15:57

ROSS HSE 10/02/14 100214 OTiS
098 1619
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TRED SANDS HSE

10/02/74 11702/14 oTis
1755 14:43
. REFERENDUM HSE 10/02/14 1102714 oTIS
18:31 17:52
GEORGE DON 1102714 11/02/14 oTIS
1346 2130
BLUE WAVE 11/02/14 1{i02/14 oT7IS
14:21 20:46
GEORGE JEGER 12/02/14 12/02/14 LR
16:40 18:22
ALAMEDA HSE 13/02/14 1302114 oTiS
09:24 20:45
BROTHER O'BRIEN 13/02/14 13102114 o718
1425 17:45
GEORGE JEGER 13/02/14 13/62/14 OTis
14:28 18:45

19




