# NO. W25 OF 2014

#### **THE HON E J REYES**

Further to Question No. W1 of 2014, can the Minister for Sports and Leisure provide updated details of all payments made, pertaining to financial year 2013/2014, in respect of 'Sports Grants' under each of the following:

- (a) Grants to Sporting Societies;
- (b) International Competitions;
- (c) Sports Development Projects; and
- (d) Hosting of Special Sports and Leisure Events?

#### **ANSWER**

The updated information requested is already available in the statistics section of Gibraltar Sports and Leisure Authority website. <a href="www.qsla.qi">www.qsla.qi</a>

A copy is also attached.

# Grants awarded to Sporting Societies, 2013

Sporting Grants	Amour
Sporting Grants	Anioui
T Garcia Asian Tour	1,098.9
D.Duo / J Broton Greece comp dart	1,712.5
Ten pin bowling Association New Zealand Comp	2,119.8
Swimming Champs	2,430.5
Pool Association	6,600.0
Cricket Association	3,750.0
Cricket Association	2,500.0
Athletics	700.0
Sea angling federation	3,010.4
Pool Association	12,596.5
Netball Association	6,641.8
Ten Pin Bowling Association	1,580.5
Hockey Male and female competition	18,000.0
Netball Association	6,786.8
Athletics Association	1,755.8
Hockey Association	8,566.2
Basketball Association	5,160.0
Sea angling federation	6,746.6
Hockey Association	6,500.0
Shooting Federation	5,250.0
Shooting Federation	3,050.0
Pool Association	14,350.0
Sea Angling federation	10,010.0
Athletics Association	566.0
Ten Pin Bowling Association	1,997.8
Athletics Association	520.0
Rowing Association	4,565.0
Ten Pin Bowling Association	15,000.0
Billiards and Snooker Association	2,815.0
Darts Association	9,995.0
Rowing Association	313.9

# Sports Grants awarded for International Competitions, 2013

	£
International Competitions	Amount
Special Olympics	30,000
Commonwealth Games Scotland	5,000
Straits Games	10,000
Island Games Bermuda	80,000
Island Games Bermuda GOG Expenses	36,000
Straits Games	134
Physio Equipment Fees	331
Macabi Gibraltar	5,000

# Grants awarded for Sports Development Projects, 2013

	£
Sports Development Projects	Amount
Shooting Federation - Official expenses	1,050.00
Badminton Association - School teacher Development	400.00
Shooting Federation - Improvement to facilities	5,893.43
Gymnastics - School Teacher Development	4,000.00
Gecko Pro Tour Final payment	2,370.69
Cheerleading Association	1,061.00
Gibraltar Football Association Level 2	2,339.28
Ice Skating Association Examinations	180.00
Hockey Association Schools development	4,000.00
Athletics Association Gothenburg Event	700.00
Rugby Association	246.97
Athletics Association	18,060.00
Cheerleading Association	855.00
Ice Skating Association	805.07
Basketball Association	700.00
Sub Aqua Association	656.00
Cricket Association	630.00
Chess Association	720.00
Kenjitsu Association	510.00
Netball Association Umpiring Course	1,030.00
Gibraltar Ice Skating Association	442.50
Gibraltar Athletics Association	496.85

Hockey Association	1,240.00
Hockey Association	2,150.00
Ten Pin Bowling Association	1,327.50
Hockey Association	2,400.00
Shooting Federation	747.30
Swimming Association	583.26
Athletics Association	625.00
Rhythmic Gymnastics	464.00
Rhythmic Gymnastics	6,331.59
Rowing Association	337.50
Swimming Association	958.89
Netball Association	3,795.00
Rugby Association	1,488.00
Hockey Association	2,670.00
Badminton Association	1,293.75
Ice Skating Association	229.73
Karate Association	428.40
Shooting Federation	2,500.00
Cheerleading Association	792.00
Rowing Association	4,059.00
Ice Skating Association	977.25
Cricket Association	4,864.25
Hockey Association	1,360.00
Badminton Association	3,776.25
Rhythmic Gymnastics Championships	3,918.50
Rhythmic Gymnastics Championships	1,620.40
Basketball Association	6,192.00
Basketball Association	4,927.61
Rowing Association	627.82
Rugby Association	4,000.00
Sailing Association	750.00
Taekwondo Association	1,237.50

# Grants awarded for hosting of Special Sports and Leisure Events, 2013

	£
Grant	Amount
Gibraltar Classical Vehicle Association	1,200.00
Gibraltar Kennel Club	10,000.00
Gibraltar Squash Club	5,000.00
Thundercats Racing	8,500.00
Basketball EU Championships	52,000.00
Backgammon Championships	20,000.00
Harley Davidson Annual Rally	2,600.00
Rockmasters Ten Pin Bowling	20,000.00
Jnr Chess Champs	18,000.00
Darts Championships	4,550.00
Darts Championships	188.10
Darts Championships	256.50
Annual regatta	436.00
Darts Championships	955.00
RGYC Regatta	6,000.00
Rhythmic Gymnastics	3,600.00
Backgammon Competition	5,000.00
Darts Championships	10,000.00
Hockey Association	13,500.00
Chess Championships	95,000.00
Rhythmic Gymnastics	6,788.53
Rhythmic Gymnastics	2,944.00
Cricket Association	1,477.95
Rugby Association	11,225.00

#### **WRITTEN**

# NO. W26 OF 2014

# **THE HON E J REYES**

Further to the Question No. W2 of 2014, can the Minister for Culture provide updated details of all Cultural Grants awarded so far pertaining to financial year 2013/2014?

# **ANSWER**

The schedule enclosed contains the details of all Cultural Grants awarded so far in this financial year 2013/2014.

Colourworks Ltd – Sponsorship for Runway 2013	£ 4,500.00
Posters for Runway 2013	£ 600.00
Ainslie Andrews – Winner Rock Chef	£ 2,000.00
GNDO - World Jazz Championship Poland	£ 2,520.00
GNDO - World Dance Championships Germany	£ 6,000.00
GNDO – IDO Licence Workshops	£ 2,400.00
Art in Movement	£ 2,290.50
Runway	£ 5,200.00
Stylos Dance Academy	£ 1,842,50
Allegro Music Productions	£ 2,025.00
Kings Chapel Singers	£ 1,440.00
Gibraltar Horticultural Society	£ 1,500.00
Jordan Picardo – Vocational Dance University Scholarship Assistance	£ 6,000.00
Simon Bollard – Vocational Dance University Scholarship Assistance	£ 6,000.00
Rock on the Rock Club	£ 2,000.00
Gibraltar Philharmonic Society	£10,000.00
Danza Academy	£ 2,132.00
Gibraltar Photographic Society	£ 1,350.00
Santos Productions	£ 9,527.00
MO Productions	£ 5,700.00
Gibraltar Sea Scouts Pipe Band	£ 2,000.00
Re-Enactment Society	£ 900.00
Jetstream	£ 4,500.00
Gibraltar Arts & Craft Association	£ 1,500.00
Gibraltar Dolls – Christine Mandleberg	£ 1,950.00
Keith Sheriff – Masonic Institute Symposium	£ 150.00
Joe Caruana – The Iron Knight of Malta	£ 2,660.00
Calpe Press - Nhean Haynes Cookery Book	£ 3,645.00
Jonathan Santos – Book One Inch High Witch	£ 1,125.00
Sonia Golt – Dreams are made of this	£ 500.00
Nina Danino – Exhibítion 2013	£ 5,000.00
Reach – Reunion Concert	£ 1,000.00
Runway 14	£ 3,200.00
Christian Fa – Assistance to Represent University in Cultural tour	
of Brazil (playing an instrument)	£ 400.00
Janice Felice - Scholarship UK Flights	£ 3,000.00
Gibraltar Face & Body Painting Festival	£ 1,000.00
Gibraltar Bird Breeders Association	£ 1,100.00
Tears of Joy Christmas Concert	£ 875.00
Janice Felices – Scholarship UK Flights	£ 2,000.00
Gibraltar Entertainment Network; Comedy Rocks 2013	£ 1,000.00
Zoe Torres – Book; The Rock's Kitchen	£ 3,700.00
Manuel Ruiz – Book; Childhood Games of my Era	£ 467.75
Interfaith Group- Creative Writing Competition	£ 700.00
Tiffany Ferrary – Attendance at Wembley Arena	£ 518.00
Santos Production – Workshops	£ 1,000.00
•	

# NO. W27 OF 2014

# **THE HON E J REYES**

Can the Minister for Culture and Heritage provide details of any changes there may have been in respect of persons employed by the Culture and Heritage Agency since the answer to Question No. W3 of 2014?

# **ANSWER**

There have been no changes since my last answer, in respect of persons employed by the Culture and Heritage Agency.

#### NO. W28 OF 2014

# **THE HON E J REYES**

Can the Minister for Sports and Leisure provide details of any changes there may have been in respect of persons employed by the Gibraltar Sports and Leisure Authority since the answer provided to Question No. W4 of 2014?

# **ANSWER**

There have been no changes since my last answer, in respect of persons employed by the Gibraltar Sports & Leisure Authority.

#### NO. W29 OF 2014

#### **THE HON E J REYES**

Can the Minister for Sport, Culture, Heritage and Youth provide updated details, giving a breakdown by age, gender and nationality, of all trainees who have been on placements within the Ministries for which he has responsibility, indicating the Department, Agency or Authority where they are (were) placed, showing the type of work they are (were) undertaking and the date when their placements commenced and completed, as well as showing which trainees were employed by their training provider?

#### **ANSWER**

Since my answer to Question W18 of 2013 the following changes have occurred with respect to trainees in my Ministries.

- 1. In the Gibraltar Culture and Heritage Agency, three have moved elsewhere 1 male, 2 females all of British nationality.
- 2. Within the Sports & Leisure Authority one British female has moved elsewhere with two new trainees joining as researchers on 14<sup>th</sup> February 2013. Both British male.
- 3. Postal Services currently has two female and two male trainees all British with ages ranging between 19 and 29.

# NO. W30 OF 2014

#### THE HON MRS I M ELLUL-HAMMOND

Can the Minister for Health state, since January 2012, what the sickness rates of each (a) GHA Department (administration & support areas, acute wards, elderly care wards, primary care, ambulance service, mental health community team, KGV); and (b) by grades (administration & support, medical & allied professions, nursing), is (i) in numbers; and (ii) as a percentage of its total staff and; (iii) the length of time on sick leave over 3 days and how many of those have been sent for an occupational health review?

#### **ANSWER**

Mr Speaker,

The information requested is not available electronically and will take time to produce as many files and records need to be analysed. The information will be provided in due course.

#### NO. W31 OF 2014

#### THE HON MRS I M ELLUL-HAMMOND

Can the Minister for Social Services state, how many meetings of the Care Agency Board have taken place since January 2013 and on what days these meetings took place?

#### **ANSWER**

Pursuant to the provisions of the Care Agency Act, there have been 11 meetings since January 2013 as follows:

3 July 2013

5 December 2013

12 December 2013

19 December 2013

2 January 2014

9 January 2014

16 January 2014

23 January 2014

30 January 2014

6 February 2014

13 February 2014

#### NO. W32 OF 2014

#### THE HON MRS I M ELLUL-HAMMOND

Can the Minister for Social Services say how many staff there are at the Elderly day Centre at Waterport Terraces, broken down by:

- (a) Skill (whether registered nurse, enrolled nurse, nursing assistant, care worker or volunteer);
- (b) nationality;
- (c) on short-term contract or indefinite contract; and
- (d) sector (whether from the Care Agency, GHA or private sector providers, stating which private provider)?

#### **ANSWER**

The current staff team at the Day Centre consists of:

- (a) 1 Day Centre Co-ordinator supported by 2 subcontracted Care Assistants as and when necessary
  - 21 Volunteers
  - 21 Community Care Officers
- (b) All are British.
- (c & d) The Day Centre Co-ordinator is employed on an indefinite contract and the two Care Assistants are engaged through S & K Recruitment Business Services Ltd.

#### **WRITTEN**

# NO. W33 OF 2014

# **THE HON E J REYES**

Further to the answer provided to Written Question No. W14 of 2014, can the Minister for Housing provide updated details in respect of the number of applicants on the housing waiting lists (inclusive of a breakdown showing medical and social lists) as at 31<sup>st</sup> January 2014?

#### **ANSWER**

WAITING-LIST	1RKB	2RKB	3RKB	4RKB	5RKB	6RKB	TOTAL
31 <sup>st</sup> January 2014	1395	108	228	153	22	6	1912

#### **WRITTEN**

# NO. W34 OF 2014

# **THE HON E J REYES**

Further to the answer provided to Written Question No. W15 of 2014, can the Minister for Housing provide updated details of the number of applicants on the housing pre-list as at 31<sup>st</sup> January 2014?

# **ANSWER**

PRE-LIST	1RKB	2RKB	3RKB	4RKB	5RKB	6RKB	TOTAL
31 <sup>st</sup> January 2014	381	27	68	32	7	-	515

# NO. W35 OF 2014

# **THE HON E J REYES**

Can the Minister for Housing provide details in respect of all repairs undertaken to lifts servicing Government rental homes, since the answer to Question No. W16 of 2014?

# **ANSWER**

Location	Date & time breakdown	Date & time functioning	Contractor
ARCHBISHOP AMIGO	14/01/2014 08:10	14/01/2014 10:11	OTIS
	,		
WHITE WAVE	14/01/14 10:42	14/01/14 12:43	OTIS
WHITE WAVE	14/01/14 10:43	14/01/14 13:27	OTIS
ARCHBISHOP AMIGO	14/01/14 15:16	14/01/14 18:48	OTIS
BLUE WAVE	15/01/14 12:40	15/01/14 14:23	OTIS
BLUE WAVE	15/01/14 12:40	15/01/14 14:23	OTIS
CONSTITUTION HSE	15/01/14 19:10	15/01/14 20:35	OTIS
REFERENDUM HSE	15/01/14 19:11	15/01/14 20:24	OTIS
BLUE WAVE	15/01/14 20:08	15/01/14 20:52	OTIS
BLUE WAVÉ	15/01/14 20:09	15/01/14 21:37	OTIS

	16/01/14	16/01/14	
SEA WAVE	16/01/14 16:51	20:48	OTIS
BLUE WAVE	16/01/14 14:34	16/01/14 15:20	OTIS
BLUE WAVE	19/01/14 14:35	19/01/14 15:30	OTIS
CONSTITUTION HSE	19/01/14 19:12	20/01/14 09:07	OTIS
BOW WAVE	19/01/14 20:59	20/01/14 10:39	OTIS
GEORGE JEGER	20/01/14 12:14	20/01/14 13:41	OTIS
BOW WAVE	21/01/14 17:46	21/01/14 18:22	OTIS
BOW WAVE	21/01/14 17:46	21/01/14 18:33	отіѕ
PENNEY HSE	22/01/14 08:59	22/01/14 11:35	OTIS
GEORGE JEGER	26/01/14 10:12	26/01/14 14:03	OTIS
GEORGE DON HSE	28/01/14 15:24	28/01/14 21:05	OTIS
CATHAY HSE	29/01/14 12:29	29/01/14 14:37	OTIS
REFERENDUM HSE	30/01/14 08:59	30/01/14 09:54	OTIS
REFERENDUM HSE	30/01/14 11:04	30/01/14 12:23	OTIS
VALIANT HSE	30/01/14 15:25	30/01/14 16:10	OTIS
REFERENDUM HSE	30/01/14 17:56	30/01/14 21:29	OTIS
BOW WAVE	30/01/14 18:31	30/01/14 20:34	OTIS
BOW WAVE	30/01/14 18:31	30/01/14 20:00	OTIS

BLUE WAVE	30/01/14 21:39	31/01/14 09:14	OTIS
BLUE WAVE	30/01/14 21:39	31/01/14 09:11	OTIS
REFERENDUM HSE	31/01/14 12:01	31/01/14 13:30	OTIS
ORONSAY HSE	01/02/14 10:43	01/02/14 13:39	OTIS
ARCHBISHOP AMIGO	02/02/14 11:19	02/02/14 18:03	OTIS
WHITE WAVE	02/02/14 12:47	02/02/14 18:33	OTIS
IRONSIDE HSE	02/02/14 15:30	03/02/14 19:08	OTIS
OCEAN WAVE	02/02/14 21:25	03/02/14 11:08	OTIS
BROTHER O'BRIEN	03/02/14 11:05	03/02/14 18:47	OTIS
SEA WAVE	03/02/14 20:08	03/02/14 21:01	OTIS
BOW WAVE	03/02/14 20:09	03/02/14 21:24	OTIS
OCEAN WAVE	04/02/14 20:03	04/02/14 21:22	OTIS
CONSTITUTION HSE	06/02/14 09:14	06/02/14 14:37	OTIS
REFERENDUM HSE	06/02/14 11:00	06/02/14 15:17	OTIS
CONSTITUTION HSE	07/02/14 10:34	07/02/14 14:04	OTIS
GEORGE DON	07/02/14 13:37	07/02/14 15:02	OTIS
GEORGE JEGER	07/02/14 14:16	07/02/14 15:05	OTIS
REREFERNDUM HSE	07/02/14 18:51	07/02/14 19:49	OTIS
GOVERNORS MEADOW HSE	10/02/14 08:46	10/02/14 15:57	OTIS
ROSS HSE	10/02/14 09:33	10/02/14 16:19	OTIS

RED SANDS HSE	10/02/14 17:55	11/02/14 14:43	OTIS
REFERENDUM HSE	10/02/14 18:31	11/02/14 17:52	OTIS
GEORGE DON	11/02/14 13:46	11/02/14 21:30	OTIS
BLUE WAVE	11/02/14 14:21	11/02/14 20:46	OTIS
GEORGE JEGER	12/02/14 16:40	12/02/14 18:22	OTIS
ALAMEDA HSE	13/02/14 09:24	13/02/14 20:45	OTIS
BROTHER O'BRIEN	13/02/14 14:25	13/02/14 17:45	OTIS
GEORGE JEGER	13/02/14 14:26	13/02/14 18:45	OTIS